Designation: B606/B606M − 08´1
StandardSpecification for
High-Strength Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) Steel Core Wire for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Conductors, Steel
Reinforced1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B606/B606M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

4.1.4 Test report, if required (Section 18), and
4.1.5 Package size (Section 19).
4.1.6 Order Example: Five multiple lengths of 12 000 ft.
each, 0.1327 in. GA3 wire, packaged onto wooden non-
returnable reels, with certified test report.
4.1.7 Product Code (see paragraph 3.1.2).
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 The base metal shall be steel produced by the open-
hearth, electric-furnace, or basic-oxygen process.
5.2 The wire shall be cold drawn and coated with zinc to
produce the desired properties.
5.3 The slab zinc used for coating shall be high grade or
better, conforming to Specification B6.
6. Chemical Composition
6.1 The steel shall conform to the requirements prescribed
in Table 1.
6.2 Chemical analysis shall be conducted in accordance
with Test Methods, Practices, and Terminology A751.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B01 on
Electrical Conductors and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B01.05 on
Conductors of Ferrous Metals.
Current edition approved Nov. 1, 2008. Published December 2008. Originally
approved in 1975. Last previous edition approved in 2002 as B606 – 02. DOI:
10.1520/B0606_B0606M-08E01.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For nnual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B606/B606M-08e1
7. Tensile Test
7.1 The zinc-coated steel core wire shall conform to the
tensile and elongation requirements prescribed in Table 2 or
Table 3.
7.2 Tensile tests shall be conducted in accordance with Test
Methods and Definitions A370, using the initial settings for
determining stress at 1 % extension given in Table 4 or Table
5 of this specification.
7.3 Test Specimens—The test specimens shall be free of
bends or kinks other than the curvature resulting from the usual
coiling operations. Any hand straightening necessary to permit